
 

1 
Infor (US), Inc. CE21375-12 

 TWELFTH AMENDATORY AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS TWELFTH AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the CITY AND 

COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”) and 

INFOR (US), INC., with its principal place of business located at 13560 Morris Road, Suite 

4100, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004 (the “Contractor”), collectively referred to as the Parties. 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

 WHEREAS, the City and the Contractor previously entered into an agreement dated 

December 5, 2002 and then amended on January 15, 2004, September 28, 2004, and October 7, 

2005, August 26, 2008, February 24, 2009, December 8, 2009, December 7, 2010, March 31, 

2011, January 7, 2013, February 3, 2014, and May 19, 2017 (the “Agreement”) for the 

Contractor to provide software licensing, installation, implementation, training, maintenance, 

updating, hosting and consulting services for various licenses, services and products of the 

Contractor; and   

WHEREAS, the parties wish to adjust the pricing, extend the term, and increase the 

maximum contract amount, as follows: 

1. Pricing Exhibit 2018-1 is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. That Article 2 of the Term is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following:  

“2. TERM: The term of the Agreement shall commence on 

November 1, 2002 and expire on December 30, 2022, unless terminated 

earlier pursuant to the provision of this Agreement.”  

 

3. The first paragraph of Article 3 titled “PAYMENT” is hereby deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with the following: 

“3. PAYMENT:  The City shall pay to the Contractor and the 

Contractor agrees to accept as full payment for the products and services 

delivered under this Agreement, an amount not to exceed ONE MILLION 

NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 

SEVENTEEN DOLLARS AND NINETY-THREE CENTS 
($1,952,717.93), including all travel and other expenses.  Travel and other 

expenses shall be reasonable, charged to the City at cost, and approved in 

advance, in writing.” 

 

4. Except as herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each. 

 



 

 

Page 2 of 2 

 
Infor (US), Inc. CE21375-12 

 

EXHIBIT LIST:  

EXHIBIT 2018-1 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW 



 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 





EXHIBIT 2018-1

Support / Maintenance Costs - Year 1
Location Description Product SKU SKU Desc. #Users License Type Start Date End Date Amount

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-ORC Infor EAM Enterprise Edition - Oracle 16

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2017 12/30/2018  $       36,291.37 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-ALM Infor EAM Alert Management 1 Data Center 12/31/2017 12/30/2018  $                      -   

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-SUST Infor EAM Asset Sustainability 1 Data Center 12/31/2017 12/30/2018  $                      -   

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

WEBTK

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Toolkit 1 Data Center 12/31/2017 12/30/2018  $         6,044.40 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

WEBCL

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Connector License 39

Named 

Users 12/31/2017 12/30/2018  $            613.08 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-REQ Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Requestor 9

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2017 12/30/2018  $         2,795.79 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 4 Device 12/31/2017 12/30/2018  $         1,703.38 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent EEN-HOST-DS7I- Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Hosted 16

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2017 12/30/2018  $       31,445.27 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

WEB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Connector Hosted 19

Named 

Users 12/31/2017 12/30/2018  $         6,509.20 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

REQ

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Requestor 

Hosted 9

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2017 12/30/2018  $         5,171.98 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 4 Device 12/31/2017 12/30/2018  $         1,272.12 

 $      91,846.59 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

GISMD Infor EAM Enterprise Edition GIS Module 1 Data Center 12/31/2017 12/30/2018  $         7,886.99 

 $         7,886.99 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 5 Device 12/31/2017 12/30/2018  $         2,059.24 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 5 Device 12/31/2017 12/30/2018  $         1,532.93 

 $         3,592.17 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 8 Device 11/20/2017 12/30/2018  $         2,183.28 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 8 Device 11/20/2017 12/30/2018  $         3,012.92 

 $         5,196.19 

Denver EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 13 Device 10/28/2017 12/30/2018  $         5,834.96 

Denver EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 13 Device 10/28/2017 12/30/2018  $         4,343.65 

10,178.61$       



EXHIBIT 2018-1

Total: 118,700.55$    



EXHIBIT 2018-1

Support / Maintenance Costs - Year 2
Location Description Product SKU SKU Desc. #Users License Type Start Date End Date Amount

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-ORC Infor EAM Enterprise Edition - Oracle 16

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $       37,380.11 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-ALM Infor EAM Alert Management 1 Data Center 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $                      -   

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-SUST Infor EAM Asset Sustainability 1 Data Center 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $                      -   

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

WEBTK

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Toolkit 1 Data Center 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $         6,225.73 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

WEBCL

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Connector License 39

Named 

Users 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $            631.48 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-REQ Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Requestor 9

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $         2,879.66 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 4 Device 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $         1,754.48 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent EEN-HOST-DS7I- Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Hosted 16

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $       32,388.63 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

WEB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Connector Hosted 19

Named 

Users 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $         6,704.48 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

REQ

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Requestor 

Hosted 9

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $         5,327.14 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 4 Device 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $         1,310.28 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

GISMD Infor EAM Enterprise Edition GIS Module 1 Data Center 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $         8,123.60 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 5 Device 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $         2,121.02 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 5 Device 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $         1,578.92 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 8 Device 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $         2,020.87 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 8 Device 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $         2,790.73 

Denver EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 13 Device 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $         5,173.55 

Denver EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 13 Device 12/31/2018 12/30/2019  $         3,746.37 

Total: 120,157.04       



EXHIBIT 2018-1

Support / Maintenance Costs - Year 3
Location Description Product SKU SKU Desc. #Users License Type Start Date End Date Amount

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-ORC Infor EAM Enterprise Edition - Oracle 16

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $       38,501.51 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-ALM Infor EAM Alert Management 1 Data Center 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $                      -   

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-SUST Infor EAM Asset Sustainability 1 Data Center 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $                      -   

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

WEBTK

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Toolkit 1 Data Center 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $         6,412.50 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

WEBCL

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Connector License 39

Named 

Users 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $            650.42 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-REQ Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Requestor 9

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $         2,966.05 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 4 Device 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $         1,807.11 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent EEN-HOST-DS7I- Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Hosted 16

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $       33,360.29 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

WEB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Connector Hosted 19

Named 

Users 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $         6,905.61 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

REQ

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Requestor 

Hosted 9

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $         5,486.95 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 4 Device 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $         1,349.59 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

GISMD Infor EAM Enterprise Edition GIS Module 1 Data Center 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $         8,367.31 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 5 Device 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $         2,184.65 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 5 Device 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $         1,626.29 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 8 Device 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $         2,081.50 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 8 Device 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $         2,874.45 

Denver EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 13 Device 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $         5,328.76 

Denver EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 13 Device 12/31/2019 12/30/2020  $         3,858.76 

Total: 123,761.75$    



EXHIBIT 2018-1

Support / Maintenance Costs - Year 4
Location Description Product SKU SKU Desc. #Users License Type Start Date End Date Amount

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-ORC Infor EAM Enterprise Edition - Oracle 16

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $       39,656.56 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-ALM Infor EAM Alert Management 1 Data Center 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $                      -   

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-SUST Infor EAM Asset Sustainability 1 Data Center 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $                      -   

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

WEBTK

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Toolkit 1 Data Center 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $         6,604.88 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

WEBCL

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Connector License 39

Named 

Users 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $            669.93 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-REQ Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Requestor 9

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $         3,055.03 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 4 Device 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $         1,861.33 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent EEN-HOST-DS7I- Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Hosted 16

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $       34,361.09 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

WEB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Connector Hosted 19

Named 

Users 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $         7,112.78 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

REQ

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Requestor 

Hosted 9

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $         5,651.56 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 4 Device 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $         1,390.08 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

GISMD Infor EAM Enterprise Edition GIS Module 1 Data Center 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $         8,618.33 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 5 Device 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $         2,250.19 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 5 Device 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $         1,675.08 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 8 Device 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $         2,143.94 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 8 Device 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $         2,960.69 

Denver EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 13 Device 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $         5,488.62 

Denver EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 13 Device 12/31/2020 12/30/2021  $         3,974.52 

Total: 127,474.60$    



EXHIBIT 2018-1

Support / Maintenance Costs - Year 5
Location Description Product SKU SKU Desc. #Users License Type Start Date End Date Amount

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-ORC Infor EAM Enterprise Edition - Oracle 16

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $       40,846.26 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-ALM Infor EAM Alert Management 1 Data Center 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $                      -   

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-SUST Infor EAM Asset Sustainability 1 Data Center 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $                      -   

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

WEBTK

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Toolkit 1 Data Center 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $         6,803.02 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

WEBCL

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Connector License 39

Named 

Users 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $            690.03 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-REQ Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Requestor 9

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $         3,146.69 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 4 Device 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $         1,917.17 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent EEN-HOST-DS7I- Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Hosted 16

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $       35,391.93 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

WEB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Web 

Services Connector Hosted 19

Named 

Users 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $         7,326.16 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

REQ

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Requestor 

Hosted 9

Concurrent 

Users 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $         5,821.11 

Denver-Hosting 

Deecatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 4 Device 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $         1,431.78 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-DS7I-

GISMD Infor EAM Enterprise Edition GIS Module 1 Data Center 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $         8,876.88 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 5 Device 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $         2,317.70 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 5 Device 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $         1,725.33 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 8 Device 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $         2,208.26 

Denver- Decatur St EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 8 Device 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $         3,049.51 

Denver EAM Ent EEN-DS7I-MOB Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 13 Device 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $         5,653.28 

Denver EAM Ent

EEN-HOST-DS7I-

MOB

Infor EAM Enterprise Edition Mobile 

Hosted 13 Device 12/31/2021 12/30/2022  $         4,093.76 

Total: 131,298.84$    

The City reservices the right to add licenses on an as needed basis throughout the life of this contract. The support / maintenance costs may 

increase as licenses are added.



EXHIBIT 2018-1


